

<p><b>COLORADO SUPREME COURT</b> 2 East 14th Ave., Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 2014 CA 1816 Judges Terry, Bernard, and Rothenberg</p>	
<p>Petitioner: <b>JANE E. NORTON</b></p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: <b>Rocky Mountain Planned Parenthood, Inc., a/k/a Planned Parenthood of the Rocky Mountains, Inc., a Colorado nonprofit corporation; John W. Hickenlooper, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Colorado; Susan E. Birch, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Health Care Policy and Financing; and Larry Wolk, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Public Health &amp; Environment</b></p>	
<p><i>Attorneys for amici curiae</i> Michael Francisco, Atty. Reg. #39111 MRDLaw 3301 West Clyde Place Denver, Colorado 80211 303-325-7843 Michael.Francisco@MRD.law</p>	<p>Case Number: 2016SC112</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE</b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b>FAITH AND FREEDOM COALITION OF COLORADO, FAMILY TALK, DR. JAMES DOBSON, AND THE COLSON CENTER FOR CHRISTIAN WORLDVIEW</b></p>

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Colorado Constitution prohibits subsidization of abortion through closely related providers. ....	4
A. Colorado citizens have sincere objections to public funds being spent to support abortion, either directly or indirectly. ....	5
B. The Colorado Constitution broadly prohibits funding in support of abortion.....	6
C. This Court’s prior abortion funding decisions support an interpretation of Article V, Section 50 that can reach subsidization schemes. ....	12
II. This Court can, and should, adopt a neutral and generally applicable interpretation of Article V, Section 50.....	14
A. The personnel involved in this appeal should not detract from a straightforward application of the constitutional funding limitation. ....	15
B. The procedural posture of the appeal requires only a limited holding to allow the Petitioner to litigate and attempt to prove the merits of the case. ....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004).....	7
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	7
<i>Conrad v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982) .....	8
<i>Dodge v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 657 P.2d 969 (Colo. App. 1982).....	13
<i>Dodge v. Dept’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 600 P.2d 70 (1979) .....	13
<i>Hickenlooper v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 38 P.3d 1002 (Colo. 2014) .....	8
<i>Mesa Cnty Bd. of Cnty Comm’rs v. Colorado</i> , 203 P.3d 519 (Colo. 2009) .....	8
<i>Nicholl v. E-470 Pub. Highway Auth.</i> , 896 P.2d 859 (Colo. 1995) .....	7
<i>Norton v. Rocky Mountain Planned Parenthood</i> , 2016 COA 3 (Colo. App. 2016) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 112 P.3d 693 (Colo. 2005).....	9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	5
<i>Taxpayers for Public Educ. v. Douglas Cnty Sch. Dist.</i> , 351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2016).....	8
<i>Urbish v. Lamm</i> , 761 P.2d 756 (Colo. 1988).....	14
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Pub. Law 111-8, § 202 (2009).....	13
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 7 .....	8
Colo. Const. art. V, § 33.....	13
Colo. Const. art. V, § 50 .....	passim
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20 .....	8
Colo. Const. art. X, § 21.....	9
Colo. Const. art. XI, § 3 .....	9
Colo. Const. art. XVII.....	9
